

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007 **FILED**
(Filed January 12, 2012) 10-27-14
04:59 PM
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)
(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with High Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)
(Not Consolidated)

**JOINT PARTIES' RESPONSE TO APPEALS AND REQUESTS FOR REVIEW
OF THE PRESIDING OFFICERS' DECISIONS IN THE PIPELINE INVESTIGATIONS**

THOMAS J. LONG
MARCEL HAWIGER
Legal Director
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
785 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94103
Phone: (415) 929-8876 x303
Fax: (415) 929-1132
E-mail: TLong@turn.org

KAREN PAULL
TRACI BONE
Attorneys for
OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2048
E-mail: tbo@cpuc.ca.gov

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
THERESA CHO
AUSTIN YANG
Attorneys
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Phone: (415) 554-6549
Fax: (415) 554-4763
E-mail: theresa.cho@sfgov.org

October 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REQUESTS FOR REVIEW	4
A. The Magnitude Of The Proposed Penalty Package Is Reasonable And Appropriate	4
B. To Bring Closure To This Matter, The Joint Parties Support The Magnitude Of The Penalties Proposed By The Remedies POD, But Suggest An Alternative Allocation Of Those Penalties	5
C. It Is Within The Commission’s Authority And Appropriate From A Policy Perspective To Order PG&E To Compensate Specified Parties Who Significantly Contributed To The Proceedings For Their Legal Costs	7
1. Ordering Compensation For Legal Costs Under § 701 Is Not Inconsistent With The Intervenor Compensation Program	8
2. The Commission Should Clarify Certain Provisions Of The Remedies POD Regarding PG&E’s Payment Of Legal Costs	9
D. Other Necessary Remedies	10
1. The Commission Should Take Steps To Ensure The Ordered Audits Are Performed In An Open And Transparent Manner And Take Interested Party Concerns Into Account	11
2. An Independent Monitor Is Necessary	13
3. Alternatively, The Commission Should Order The Creation Of A California Pipeline Safety Trust.....	16
E. The Potential Tax Benefits Associated With Certain Remedies Are Significant And Should Be Understood, But Do Not Require A Different Magnitude Of Penalty	17
III. PG&E’S POD APPEALS RAISE NO NEW ISSUES AND ITS CLAIMS OF LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERROR LACK MERIT	18
A. PG&E Has Failed To Carry Its Burden On Appeal	18
B. The PODs’ Findings Of “Continuing” Offenses Pursuant To § 2107 And § 2108 Are Lawful.....	18
C. Section 451 Requires Utilities To Provide Safe Service And Is Enforceable As A Stand-Alone Requirement.....	23
1. Section 451 Is Not Exclusively A Ratemaking Provision	23

2. Section 451 Can Be Interpreted To Impose A Stand-Alone Safety Obligation	26
3. Section 451 Can Be Read To Incorporate Separate Industry Standards And Regulations	28
4. Enforcement Of § 451 Does Not Violate Due Process/Fair Notice Principles	30
D. PG&E’s Alleged “Unrecovered Costs” Are Speculative, PG&E Failed to Provide Valid Data in its Case in Chief, and Its Request for Credit for All Past Cost Overruns for PSEP and GT&S Spending Would Both Violate the One-Way Balancing Account Treatment of the PSEP and Normal Ratemaking Treatment of GT&S	32
1. PG&E’s Argument Concerning Additional “Unrecovered Costs” Relies on Evidence that Was Excluded from the Record	33
2. The Evidence in the Record Does Not Support PG&E’s Arguments of Additional Unrecovered or Unrecoverable Costs	34
3. The Commission Should Reject PG&E’s Attempt to Gain Preferential Ratemaking Treatment And to Evade the One-Way Balancing Account Adopted in Decision 12-12-030	36
4. Public Policy Considerations Do Not Warrant Reducing PG&E’s Penalty Due to Alleged Additional Cost Overruns	37
E. PG&E’s Arguments That Rule 1.1 Requires A Showing Of Intent Are Without Merit;	40
F. The Proposed Penalties Are Not Unconstitutional	42
IV. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	36
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 337-338 (1998)	49

Federal Regulations

49 CFR Part 192	24, 48
-----------------------	--------

California Cases

<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 891 (1979)	12, 19
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal.3d 388, 401 (1978) (<i>Hale</i>)	passim
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal.4th 256, 271 (2002)	34
<i>Klein v. United States</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68	33
<i>Konig v. Fair Employment and Housing Com'n</i> , 28 Cal.4th 743 (2002)	26
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4 th 718 (2006) (<i>Cingular</i>)	31
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 (2004)	34
<i>Palos Verdes Faculty Assn. v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 21 Cal.3d 650 (1978)	4, 29
<i>People v. Belleci</i> , 24 Cal.3d 879 (1979)	29
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 37 Cal.4th 707 (2005)	49
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court</i> 16 Cal.3d 30 (1976) (<i>Younger</i>)	26, 24
<i>People ex. Rel Lungren v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. 4 th 294 (1996) (<i>Lungren</i>) <i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal.2d 621 (1954)	27, 37
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.4th 893 (1996)	34
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.4 th 77 (2006)	27
<i>Solberg v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal.3d 182 (1977)	29
<i>State of California v. Altus Finance, S.A.</i> , 36 Cal.4th 1284 (2005)	11
<i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Emp't & Housing Commission</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 245 (1991)	26

<i>West Covina Hospital v. Superior Court</i> , 41 Cal.3d 846 (1986).....	29
<i>Wise v. PG&E</i> , 77 Cal.App.4th 287 (1999)	12
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1 (1998)	34

CPUC Decisions

Decision 61269	31
Decision 98-12-076, 84 CPUC 2d 196 (1998) (<i>Carey</i>).....	32
Decision 99-04-029, 85 CPUC 2d 682 (1999) (<i>Carey Rehearing Order</i>)	31, 32
Decision 01-08-019 (<i>Sprint PCS</i>).....	46
Decision 11-03-049	8, 9
Decision 12-12-030 (<i>PSEP Decision</i>)	passim
Decision 14-05-035, Order Denying Rehearing Of Decision (D.) 13-12-053	46, 47
Order Instituting Investigation 05-03-011 (<i>Carey OII</i>).....	32

California Constitution and Statutes

Constitution Art. XII.....	12
Civil Code § 789.3.....	26, 27
Public Utilities Code § 6.....	29
Public Utilities Code § 14.....	30
Public Utilities Code § 451.....	passim
Public Utilities Code § 701.....	passim
Public Utilities Code § 1757.....	18
Public Utilities Code § 2107.....	23, 27
Public Utilities Code § 2108.....	23, 24, 26, 27
Water Code § 13350.....	24, 26
